506178503 07/29/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6225241

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
EP MINERALS, LLC	01/07/2020	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TREIBACHER INDUSTRIE AG		
Street Address:	AUER-VON-WELSBACH-STRASSE 1		
City:	ALTHOFEN		
State/Country:	AUSTRIA		
Postal Code:	9330		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number				
Application Number:	10510526				
Application Number:	60371773				
Application Number:	12264705				
Application Number:	12725429				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)595-5301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 503-595-5300

Email: ryan.heck@klarquist.com

Correspondent Name: KLARQUIST SPARKMAN, LLP / RYAN A. HECK

Address Line 1: 121 SW SALMON STREET, SUITE 1600

Address Line 2: ONE WORLD TRADE CENTER Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7276-74999-08
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RYAN A HECK
SIGNATURE:	/Ryan A. Heck/
DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 053347 FRAME: 0447 506178503

source=Assignment#page3.tif
source=Assignment#page4.tif
source=Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 053347 FRAME: 0448 PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, EP MINERALS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business

at 9785 Gateway Drive, Reno, NV 89521 USA (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), is the joint owner

of the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Attachment A</u> hereto (hereinafter the "Patents");

WHEREAS, TREIBACHER INDUSTRIE AG, an Austrian company (hereinafter referred to as

ASSIGNEE), has entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of January 7, 2020 (the

"Asset Purchase Agreement") with EP MINERALS, LLC providing for the acquisition by

TREIBACHER INDUSTRIE AG of certain assets; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring any and all rights that ASSIGNOR has in and to the

Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the good and valuable consideration set forth in the Asset

Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, has

sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto

ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title, and interest in and to the

Patents, and all extensions, renewals, reissues, substitutions, confirmations, registrations, revalidations,

and reexaminations thereof, and all results of oppositions, reexaminations, supplemental examinations,

and other review procedures, and all patents issuing on or arising from any of the foregoing, and all

registrations of any of the foregoing including supplementary protection certificates or the equivalent

thereof, as well as ASSIGNOR's rights to apply for, file prosecute, register, maintain, extend and renew

the any of the foregoing;

ASSIGNOR agrees to cooperate with ASSIGNEE and to execute all documents reasonably requested

by ASSIGNEE to assign all of ASSIGNOR's right title and interest in and to the Patents to ASSIGNEE

and will deliver such documents to said ASSIGNEE, it being understood that any expense incident to the

execution of such papers shall be borne by the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns;

AND ASSIGNEE HEREBY acknowledges receipt of the ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and

to the Patents, and all extensions, renewals, reissues, substitutions, confirmations, registrations,

PATENT

REEL: 053347 FRAME: 0449

revalidations, and reexaminations thereof, and all results of oppositions, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, and other review procedures, and all patents issuing on or arising from any of the foregoing, and all registrations of any of the foregoing including supplementary protection certificates or the equivalent thereof, as well as ASSIGNOR's rights to apply for, file prosecute, register, maintain, extend and renew the any of the foregoing.

Except as expressly provided in this Agreement or the Asset Purchase Agreement, ASSIGNOR EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

PATENT REEL: 053347 FRAME: 0450 revalidations, and reexaminations thereof, and all results of oppositions, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, and other review procedures, and all patents issuing on or arising from any of the foregoing, and all registrations of any of the foregoing including supplementary protection certificates or the equivalent thereof, as well as ASSIGNOR's rights to apply for, file prosecute, register, maintain, extend and renew the any of the foregoing.

Except as expressly provided in this Agreement or the Asset Purchase Agreement, ASSIGNOR EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, duly authorized representatives of the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written.

TREIE	ACHER INDUSTRIE AG
Ву:	Alexanda Brusia Anton Aver
Name: Title:	Managarana Secretary Managary Director
EP MI	NERALS, LLC
Ву:	
Name:	<u></u>

revalidations, and reexaminations thereof, and all results of oppositions, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, and other review procedures, and all patents issuing on or arising from any of the foregoing, and all registrations of any of the foregoing including supplementary protection certificates or the equivalent thereof, as well as ASSIGNOR's rights to apply for, file prosecute, register, maintain, extend and renew the any of the foregoing.

Except as expressly provided in this Agreement or the Asset Purchase Agreement, ASSIGNOR EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, duly authorized representatives of the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written.

By:				
Name:				
Title:				
EP MINERALS, LLC				
By:	Bugan A. Flore			
Name:	Bryan A. Shinn			
Title:	President and Chief Executive Officer			

TREIBACHER INDUSTRIE AG

Attachment A

Serial No	Patent No		File Date	NSE	Issue Date	Country	Status	App Type
10/510,526	7,445,718	04/10/2002	*4/10/2003	**8/30/2005	11/04/2008	United States	Issued	Nationalized PCT
2,481,961	2,481,961	04/10/2002	*4/10/2003	10/08/2004	07/10/2012	Canada	Issued	Nationalized PCT
PA/a/2004/009910	N/A	04/10/2002	*4/10/2003	10/08/2004	N/A	Mexico	Abandoned	Nationalized PCT
PCT/US2003/011010	N/A	04/10/2002	4/10/2003	N/A	N/A	International	Expired	PCT
60/371,773	N/A	04/10/2002	4/10/2002	N/A	N/A	United States	Expired	Provisional
12/264,705	N/A		11/04/2008		N/A	United States	Abandoned	Continuation of 10/510,526
12/725,429	N/A		03/16/2010		N/A	United States	Abandoned	Continuation of 12/264,705
2003262163	N/A		04/10/2003		N/A	Australia	Lapsed	Nationalized PCT

NSE - National Stage Entry

The NSE in the chart above is the date of entry into the national stage in a jurisdiction from an earlier filed PCT.

**This is the 35 USC 371(c) date granted by the United States Patent Office after all requirements for National Stage Entry into the US have been fulfilled.

PATENT REEL: 053347 FRAME: 0453

RECORDED: 07/29/2020

^{*} The "filing date" of the Nationalized PCT (the NSE) is the same as the filing date of the initial PCT application.